

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 1833, the first division engrossment
1.2 (DIVH1833-1), as follows:

1.3 Page 11, line 18, delete "notwithstanding subdivision 2, paragraph (d),"

1.4 Page 11, line 29, delete "4" and insert "6"

1.5 Page 11, line 30, delete "5 and 6" and insert "7 and 8"

1.6 Page 12, line 3, delete "4" and insert "6"

1.7 Page 13, line 9, after "median" insert "household"

1.8 Page 14, after line 1, insert:

1.9 "Subd. 5. **Account established.** A low-income community solar account is established
1.10 as a separate account in the special revenue fund. Money transferred from the renewable
1.11 development account to the commissioner must be deposited in the account. Money from
1.12 the account is appropriated to the commissioner for the purposes of this section."

1.13 Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

1.14 Page 14, line 4, delete "Grants awarded under this section" and insert "Money from the
1.15 account established in subdivision 5" and after "to" insert a colon

1.16 Page 16, line 23, after "would" insert "not"

1.17 Page 17, delete lines 18 to 21 and insert:

1.18 "Subd. 2g. **Carbon-free standard.** Each electric utility subject to subdivision 2a shall
1.19 generate or procure sufficient electricity generated by carbon-free technologies to provide
1.20 its retail customers in Minnesota, or the retail customers of a distribution utility to which
1.21 the electric utility provides wholesale electric service, so that 100 percent of the electric
1.22 utility's total retail electric sales to retail customers in Minnesota are generated by carbon-free
1.23 technologies by the end of 2050."

- 2.1 Page 20, line 23, delete "greater" and insert "more"
- 2.2 Page 22, line 6, delete "a previous" and insert "the most recently completed calendar"
- 2.3 Page 22, line 7, delete "the current" and insert "that"
- 2.4 Page 22, line 15, delete "and providing savings because the measures"
- 2.5 Page 22, line 16, delete "measure's" and insert "improvement's"
- 2.6 Page 22, line 17, delete everything after "that" and insert ": replaces a fuel used by a
2.7 customer with electricity"
- 2.8 Page 22, line 18, delete everything before "or"
- 2.9 Page 22, lines 19 and 22 delete "electric energy" and insert "electricity"
- 2.10 Page 22, line 20, delete the comma and insert a semicolon
- 2.11 Page 22, line 26, delete "electric"
- 2.12 Page 22, line 27, delete "energy" and insert "electricity"
- 2.13 Page 23, line 2, after "devices" insert "and are"
- 2.14 Page 23, line 3, delete "electric energy" and insert "electricity"
- 2.15 Page 23, lines 17 and 23, delete "(b)" and insert "(a)"
- 2.16 Page 23, line 20, delete "(c)" and insert "(b)"
- 2.17 Page 24, line 10, delete "electric energy" and insert "electricity"
- 2.18 Page 27, line 6, delete "(b)" and insert "(a)"
- 2.19 Page 27, line 25, delete "the" and insert "a"
- 2.20 Page 28, line 16, delete "as well as the" and insert "its" and delete "of the" and insert a
2.21 period
- 2.22 Page 28, delete line 17
- 2.23 Page 28, line 28, delete "department" and insert "commissioner."
- 2.24 Page 28, delete line 29
- 2.25 Page 29, line 2, delete "have a component focused on improving the" and insert "include
2.26 activities to improve"
- 2.27 Page 29, line 3, delete "the efficiency in schools component" and insert "those activities"
- 2.28 Page 29, line 7, delete everything after "school" and insert a period

- 3.1 Page 29, delete line 8
- 3.2 Page 29, line 12, delete "for" and insert "resulting from"
- 3.3 Page 30, line 1, delete "(g)" and insert "(f)"
- 3.4 Page 31, line 12, delete "accepted" and insert "approved"
- 3.5 Page 31, delete line 15 and insert "both the old and replacement fuels; and"
- 3.6 Page 34, line 19, delete "modified" and insert "lowered"
- 3.7 Page 35, line 7, after the period, insert "The balance of energy savings contributing
- 3.8 toward the annual energy savings goal must be achieved by: (1) energy savings from
- 3.9 additional energy conservation improvements; or (2) electric utility infrastructure projects,
- 3.10 as defined in section 216B.1636, subdivision 1, that"
- 3.11 Page 35, delete line 9
- 3.12 Page 35, line 10, strike "must"
- 3.13 Page 35, line 28, delete "any"
- 3.14 Page 39, line 23, delete "a component focused on improving" and insert "activities to
- 3.15 improve"
- 3.16 Page 39, line 28, delete everything after "school" and insert a period
- 3.17 Page 39, delete line 29
- 3.18 Page 42, lines 11 and 12, reinstate the stricken language
- 3.19 Page 42, line 11, before "utility" insert "public" and strike "or association"
- 3.20 Page 42, line 12, strike "0.1" and insert "0.4"
- 3.21 Page 42, line 13, reinstate the stricken "customers in the state on low-income programs."
- 3.22 Page 47, line 27, before "An" insert "The commission may structure"
- 3.23 Page 47, line 28, delete "may be structured"
- 3.24 Page 48, line 9, delete everything after the first "the" and insert "old and replacement
- 3.25 fuels; and"
- 3.26 Page 51, lines 8 and 13, delete "energy" and insert "electricity"
- 3.27 Page 51, line 25, after "energy" insert "and carbon-free"
- 3.28 Page 53, line 22, delete "owns" and insert "shall own"

- 4.1 Page 58, line 5, reinstate "has demonstrated"
- 4.2 Page 59, delete section 44
- 4.3 Page 78, line 10, delete "\$2,000,000" and insert "\$3,500,000"
- 4.4 Page 78, line 32, delete "\$5,000,000" and insert "\$10,000,000"
- 4.5 Page 78, delete lines 25 to 30
- 4.6 Page 79, line 34, delete "\$6,900,000" and insert "\$11,400,000"
- 4.7 Page 80, after line 30, insert:
- 4.8 "Subd. 13. **Solar incentive program.** Notwithstanding section 116C.779, subdivision
- 4.9 1, paragraph (j), \$5,000,000 in fiscal year 2019 is appropriated from the renewable
- 4.10 development account under Minnesota Statutes, section 116C.779, subdivision 1, to the
- 4.11 commissioner of commerce for transfer to the public utility that is subject to section
- 4.12 116C.779, subdivision 1, for the purpose of section 116C.7792. This appropriation must be
- 4.13 expended by December 31, 2019.
- 4.14 Subd. 14. **Made in Minnesota; administration.** Notwithstanding section 116C.779,
- 4.15 subdivision 1, paragraph (j), \$100,000 in fiscal year 2020 and \$100,000 in fiscal year 2021
- 4.16 are appropriated from the renewable development account under Minnesota Statutes, section
- 4.17 116C.779, subdivision 1, to the commissioner of commerce for the purpose of administering
- 4.18 the Made in Minnesota program under Minnesota Statutes, section 216C.417."
- 4.19 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 4.20 Amend the title accordingly